Houston, Texas, Ordinance No. 2014-___
“Non-Discrimination Ordinance”
Analysis
April 24, 2014
Ordinance No. 2014-___, adding a nondiscrimination ordinance to Houston law (the
“Proposed NDO”), will result in several horrible consequences for the people of Houston. Each
of these also result in constitutional problems. The consequences of the Proposed NDO include:


The presence of men in women’s bathrooms, shower rooms, and locker rooms,
placing women and children at risk of voyeurism, photographing and video recording,
and sexual assault;



The potential criminal prosecution of those who, because of religious belief, cannot
provide certain services (see infra at 4); and



The possible prosecution of churches with 50 or more employees for its employment
decisions (see infra at 7).

Each of these will be considered in turn.
I.

The Proposed NDO Will Allow Men Access to Women’s Bathrooms, Shower
Rooms, and Locker Rooms, Placing Women and Children at Risk.

The Proposed NDO requires Houston businesses to make all women’s bathrooms,
showers, and locker rooms available to all who are dressed in female attire, without regard to
biological sex.1 This places women and girls at risk of voyeurism, assault, and worse.
There have been numerous men who have gained access to women’s bathrooms and
locker rooms because of laws like the Proposed NDO in order to violate the privacy of women
and girls. For instance, according to the University of California at Berkeley Police Department,
a man dressed as a woman was spotted “peeping at females and photographing them in a UC
Berkeley locker room.”2 Similarly, police in Everett, Washington, arrested a male voyeur
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wearing a bra and wig who was entering the women’s rest room to observe the girls and women
inside. He also admitted that he took a shower in a girls’ locker room for “sexual gratification.”3
And in Los Angeles, a man donned bra, wig and female clothing to gain access to a women’s
bathroom at a Macy’s Department Store so he could secretly video-record the women and girls
inside.4 Before he was caught, he recorded “hours” of video of women and girls by pointing his
camera under restroom stalls while women and girls were in them.5
Imagine the sense of violation these women and girls must feel. It is a similar to that felt
by children in Rome, Georgia, when a fifty-one year old man dressed as a woman entered a
women’s restroom and proceeded to strip in front of young girls,6 and by a high school girls’
swim team that was subjected to a man who identifies as a woman sprawling naked in their
locker room, exposing his genitals to them.7 In each of these cases, the privacy of women and
girls was violated, they were subjected to leering eyes and videotaped, or they were exposed to
male genitalia. This does violence to their sense of security and well-being.
Unfortunately, sometimes men dressed as women have perpetrated actual violence
against women. Take the case of Christopher Hambrook. Pursuant to a law similar to the
Proposed NDO, he used women’s attire to gain access to two women’s shelters in Toronto. He
then sexually assaulted two different women. Hambrook is not “transgender,” but rather a
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“heterosexual” male sexual predator. And he used a law like the Proposed NDO to gain access
to his victims.8
Then there is the case of Patrick Hagan. He identifies as a “cross dresser” and got upset
with a woman who questioned his presence in the women’s bathroom. So he punched her in the
mouth. She lost five teeth as a result.9
Then there is the disturbing case from 2012 in Dallas involving “Paula” Witherspoon, a
biological male who was convicted in 1990 for sexual assault with a child and indecency
involving sexual contact with a child. Both children were teenage girls. He is a registered sex
offender. In 2012, however, Witherspoon was spotted wearing women’s clothing going into the
women’s bathroom in Dallas, where he would have access to young girls. He was ticketed by a
Dallas policeman. But Witherspoon claims to be “transgender,” and says that he has every right
to use the bathroom with women and girls. Lambda Legal, which advocates for special rights for
those engaging in homosexual behavior, agrees with him. To Witherspoon and Lambda Legal, it
does not matter that he is a registered child sex offender who has abused young girls—because
he now expresses himself as a woman, he should be able to freely enter the women’s restroom.10
Even more infuriating, Witherspoon—who was sentenced to 16 years for sexual assault and six
years for indecency—is still on parole. But he says that he is the one being discriminated against
because some do not want him to be able to go into the women’s restroom, where young girls are
in various states of undress and “available” to him.11
The Proposed NDO will allow these types of violations of women and children to occur
in Houston. Any business owner or employee who refuses to allow men “presenting” as women
access to the ladies’ room will be subject to criminal prosecution. And it is no good to protest, as
some do, that there are laws against voyeurism and sexual assault. Those laws only apply after
the crime has been committed—in other words, they do not stop voyeurism or assault; they
punish it after it has occurred. The Proposed NDO makes it easier for sexual predators to
commit these types of crimes. It removes a barrier of protection that has always existed.
Previously, if a man was seen going into the women’s restroom, store personnel would take
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action to stop him and the police would be called. If the Proposed NDO passes, if a man is seen
going into the women’s restroom everyone will have to bury their heads in the sand and pray that
no harm comes to any woman or girl using the facilities. Similarly, every swimming pool in the
city will have to allow men into the women’s changing rooms and shower facilities, where they
can observe—or worse—the girls and women changing into their swimming suits. And, even
those women and girls who are not physically harmed will be subjected to the startling presence
of men in their private areas, and will likely be exposed to male genitalia.
This is sheer madness. It is also arguably unconstitutional. While no Open Bathrooms
Policy like the one contained in the Proposed NDO has yet been challenged in court, there are
federal Circuit Courts of Appeal decisions that indicate that there is a constitutional right to
privacy when we are in various states of undress. The Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals noted that
“[w]e cannot conceive of a more basic subject of privacy than the naked body. The desire to
shield one’s unclothed figure from . . . strangers of the opposite sex[] is impelled by elementary
self-respect and personal dignity.”12 And the Tenth Circuit has explained that a person’s
constitutional right to privacy is violated where a government policy or conduct allows a member
of the opposite sex to view him or her while “engag[ing] in personal activities, such as
undressing, using toilet facilities, or showering.”13
By trying to cater to the claimed “needs” of the so-called “transgendered community,”
the City Council proposes to violate the privacy of women and children and place them at risk of
sexual predators. It also arguably violates their constitutional right to privacy. The Houston City
Council has a responsibility to protect women and children, not invade their privacy, trample
their constitutional rights, and place them at risk of abuse.
II.

The Proposed NDO Will Allow the Criminal Prosecution of Those Who, Because of
Religious Belief or Conviction of Conscience, Cannot Provide Certain Services.

The Proposed NDO bans all discrimination on the basis of sexual orientation or gender
identity by businesses offering services or facilities to the public.14 The vast majority of
businesses, including those owned by people of faith, already comply with this requirement. But
some business owners, because of their religious beliefs, are unable to provide services for
certain events. Similarly, some business owners are unable to create messages that are contrary
to what their faith teaches them is correct. Because the Proposed NDO provides no protection
for rights of conscience, it will allow the criminal prosecution of these faith-filled business
owners.
Some examples will help illustrate the problem.
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A Lexington, Kentucky ordinance similar to the Proposed NDO is currently being used to
prosecute Blaine Adamson, the owner of a printing company named Hands On Originals. Blaine
has openly-homosexual employees and has always served everyone equally. But he declined to
create messages on tee-shirts advertising for a local “Gay Pride” festival. He was aware that
sexual activity sometimes occurred at the festival and he did not want his business to be
associated with it. It would violate his sincerely held religious beliefs to create a message
promoting such a festival. So, he declined the business. The representative of the festival found
another printing business that was happy to create the tee-shirts. He then filed a complaint
against Blaine and Hands On Originals anyway, alleging sexual orientation discrimination.
Blaine has been defending himself against these charges for over two years, with no end yet in
sight. This has taken valuable resources and energy from his printing business.15
Similarly, Barronelle Stutzman, the owner of Arlene’s Flowers in Richland, Washington,
has for her entire 40-year career served and employed people who identify as homosexual. But
when one of her long-time clients asked her to create the floral arrangement for his same-sex
“wedding,” Barronelle declined. She believes that marriage is a sacred institution, created by
God, and that it is only the union of a man and a woman. Baronelle carefully creates each
wedding floral arrangement, designing the flowers to communicate the beauty and joy of the
event being celebrated. She then transports the flowers to the wedding location and places the
flowers. Baronelle believed that it would be wrong for her to use her artistic talents to create a
floral arrangement for a “wedding” that she believed violated God’s intention for marriage. So,
she declined to provide the requested services. She has noted that, while she serves all people,
she does not serve all events. The same-sex couple easily found another florist. But they filed a
complaint against Barronelle anyway. She has been defending herself for the past year. 16
If passed, the Proposed NDO will have a similar effect on Houston business owners who,
because of their religious beliefs, cannot create messages promoting same-sex “marriage” or
homosexual behavior. In addition to florists like Barronelle and printers like Blaine, this will
potentially impact photographers,17 wedding cake creators,18 and others in the creative-arts
service industry.
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While the examples provided are of those with religious objections to same-sex
“marriage,” they are not the only ones who might be affected by the Proposed NDO. Suppose,
for example, members of the Westboro Baptist Church came to town to picket a fallen soldier’s
funeral. Suppose they asked a baker to create a cake to “celebrate” their activity, and they
wanted their catch-phrase with the anti-homosexual slur, “God hates f___,” emblazoned on the
cake. Most if not all bakers would refuse to create that cake. If the Proposed NDO passes,
Westboro could file a complaint against those bakers for discriminating against them because of
their “religion,” which will be a protected class.
Similarly, if an atheist approaches a printing company owned by a devout Catholic, and
wants a poster printed for an atheist rally that says, “There is no God and Catholic priests are
pedophiles!,” this Proposed NDO will force the Catholic to provide the poster or face a possible
complaint and criminal conviction.
We could multiply examples, but the point is made. The Proposed NDO will potentially
require those in the creative-arts service industry to create messages with which they do not
agree for events they do not support. This compels them to speak that which they do not want to
speak and so violates the First Amendment. The Supreme Court has recognized that the First
Amendment guarantee of freedom of speech necessarily means the government cannot tell
people what they must say.19 It explained that “[t]he First Amendment protects the right of
individuals to hold a point of view different from the majority and to refuse to foster … an idea
they find morally objectionable.”20 So, for instance, the Court has held unconstitutional laws
requiring the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance21 and the required display of a state’s motto
on its citizens’ license plates,22 because such laws compel some to speak that which they object
to saying. As the Supreme Court famously said in explaining its compelled speech doctrine, “[i]f
there is any fixed star in our constitutional constellation, it is that no official, high or petty, can
prescribe what shall be orthodox in politics, nationalism, religion, or other matters of opinion or
force citizens to confess by word or act their faith therein.”23
The Proposed NDO thus likely violates the First Amendment guarantee against
compelled speech.
To the extent that it forces people of faith to engage in speech or other activities
prohibited by their religious beliefs, the Proposed NDO also likely violates Texas Government
Code section 110.003, which prohibits government action that will “substantially burden a
person’s free exercise of religion [unless the law] (1) is in furtherance of a compelling
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governmental interest; and (2) is the least restrictive means of furthering that interest.”24 Even if
the City has a compelling interest in the Proposed NDO, it does not need to force business
owners of faith to comply with it when there are plenty of businesses happy to serve those
wanting messages or services that people of faith find objectionable. Thus, the requirement that
all comply with the Proposed NDO, with no exemption for businesses with conscienceobjections, will likely fail the test prescribed by the statute and so be held to violate Texas law.
The people of Houston should be free to follow the dictates of their consciences. They
should not be forced to violate their consciences or face criminal sanctions.
III.

The Proposed NDO Will Potentially Reach the Employment Decisions of Some
Churches, Religious Schools, and Religious Hospitals.

The Proposed NDO defines “employer” to “mean[] a person who has 50 or more
employees ….”25 It exempts, however, a number of employers from compelled compliance with
the employment nondiscrimination provisions, including “a bona fide private membership club
which is exempt from taxation under Section 501(c) of the Internal Revenue Code” (hereafter,
“Private Membership Club Exemption”).26
It is not clear that this Private Membership Club Exemption will apply to churches,
religious schools, religious hospitals, and other religious employers that employ 50 or more
people and so would be subject to the provisions of the Proposed NDO. The term, “bona fide
private membership club which is exempt from taxation under Section 501(c) of the Internal
Revenue Code” is a term of art likely borrowed from the federal Title VII employment
nondiscrimination provision.27 However, it is not clear that churches and religious organizations
fit within its umbrella of protection. Indeed, it appears that only one court has been asked to
consider that question, and it determined that it did not need to reach the question to decide the
case.28 Thus, we do not know whether the Private Membership Club Exemption will protect
churches and other religious organizations.
We do know, however, that Title VII contains a separate, explicit exemption for
churches, religious corporations, and religious educational institutions (the “Religious
Organization Exemption”), beyond its Private Membership Club Exemption.29 Thus, it seems
24
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likely that Congress did not intend the Private Membership Club Exemption in Title VII to
protect religious organizations. Otherwise, the explicit Religious Organization Exemption is
superfluous. Indeed, when the Supreme Court reversed a lower court ruling that churches’ hiring
decisions are subject to Title VII, it did so on the basis of the Religious Organization Exemption
and did not consider the Private Membership Club Exemption.30
It is not clear that the Private Membership Club exemption protects churches and
religious organizations from coerced compliance with the Proposed NDO. Thus, every Houston
religious organization with 50 or more employees is likely to be subject to prosecution if it
declines to hire or makes an adverse employment decision against a member of a protected class.
This is true even if the church or religious organization made its decision because of its
understanding of church doctrine. So, for example, the Archdiocese of Galveston-Houston could
possibly be forced to hire a man who believes he’s a woman, and wears a dress and make-up, to
serve as its receptionist and greet those arriving at its office. Second Baptist Church, meanwhile,
could possibly be forced to retain one of their pastor’s administrative assistants who decided she
is “lesbian” and wants to participate in “gay pride” events. And assuming Houston-based
College of Biblical Studies employs at least 50 people, it could be forced to hire a person who
identifies as homosexual and is an outspoken advocate for homosexual behavior, even if doing
so violates its doctrinal position. Every religious school, hospital, and religious organization that
employs at least 50 people will find itself likewise subject to criminal prosecution simply for
making employment decisions consistent with its doctrine and faith. Such a result is arguably
unconstitutional under the First Amendment,31 and violates Texas law.32

This subchapter shall not apply to an employer with respect to the employment
of aliens outside any State, or to a religious corporation, association, educational
institution, or society with respect to the employment of individuals of a
particular religion to perform work connected with the carrying on by such
corporation, association, educational institution, or society of its activities.
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Conclusion
The Proposed NDO places women and children at risk, and will likely lead to the
criminal prosecution of those who merely want to live their lives consistently with their faith. It
has the power to compel people to speak messages they do not want to speak or face criminal
convictions and fines. And it may reach churches and religious organizations, forcing them to
hire or retain those whose lifestyle choices violate their doctrine and faith. This Proposed NDO
is bad public policy. The City Council should protect all the citizens of Houston, not place
women and children at risk, impair religious organizations’ ability to operate consistent with
their understanding of Scripture, and trample constitutional freedoms.

Very sincerely yours,
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

Joe La Rue
Legal Counsel
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
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